
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.409
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021

REPATRIATION OF INDIANS LODGED IN FOREIGN PRISONS

409. PROF.  MANOJ KUMAR JHA:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Indian nationals lodged in foreign prisons, domicile-wise, sex-wise and offence-wise;

(b) the total number of applications for repatriation received and total number of Indian nationals repatriated from foreign prisons since the enactment of the Repatriation of Prisoners Act in 2003;

(c) the number of countries with which India has bilateral agreements in regard to repatriation of prisoners; and

(d) the inter-ministerial process of interaction in this regard between different Ministries and Departments and the average time taken to process such repatriation requests?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

[SHRI V. MURALEEDHARAN]

(a) As per the information available with the Ministry, the number of Indian prisoners in foreign jails as of 31.12.2020 is 7139 which also includes under-trials. However, due to strong privacy laws prevailing in many countries, the local authorities do not share information on prisoners unless the person concerned consents to the disclosure of such information. Even countries which share information do not generally provide detailed information about the foreign nationals imprisoned. The state-wise, sex-wise and offence-wise detailed list as per the available information is given at Annexure.

(b) After the enactment of the Repatriation of Prisoners Act in 2003, 205 applications for repatriation have been received and 73 Indian prisoners have been repatriated from foreign prisons.

(c) So far, India has signed bilateral agreements with 31 countries.

(d) There is a regular process of inter-Ministerial meetings, consultation and coordination between the Ministries of External Affairs and Home Affairs on the issue of repatriation of Indian nationals in foreign prisons including in the context of bilateral agreements for Transfer of Sentenced Persons (TSP). Transfer of sentenced persons involves several stages of processing, namely obtaining consent of the transferring country, availability of complete documentation necessary for processing the request, obtaining comments of the State Government concerned and identification of the specific prison where the prisoner is to be lodged, making escort arrangements by the State Government concerned for transfer from foreign country to India, clearance from various agencies etc. All these factors have to be attended to while processing request transfer. Therefore, no rigid timeline can be fixed for completion of such requests as the fulfilment of requirement depends on receiving complete documentation and clearance from foreign Governments, State Governments and other relevant agencies etc.

***
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Annexure to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.409

Annexure of Indians Lodged in Foreign Jails

S.No Country

Number of
Indians in

Foreign
Jails as on

31.12.2020

Details of Prisoners

State-wise Sex-wise Offence-wise
1 Afghanistan 0 0 0 0

2 Algeria 0 0 0 0

3 Angola 0 0 0 0

4 Argentina 0 0 0 0

5 Armenia 3 Punjab - 3 Male - 3 Georgia - Sexaual assault/peadophilia /
Armenia - Red Corner Notice

6 Austria 5 Punjab -5 Male Life Improsonment -1, Others -4

7 Australia 64 NA NA NA

8 Azerbaijan 3 Maharashtra-1,
Odisha-1, West Bengal-
1

Male Cheating

9 Bahrain 77 NA Male -68
Female 09

Various crimes inculding murder, drugs
traficking, fincancial fraud and illegal
unathorized stay etc.

10 Belarus 2 Punjab Male 1.human trafficking, 2.drug transportaion

11 Bangladesh 174 West Bengal-50,
Assam-02, Gujarat-01,
Tripura-05, Bihar-01,
Chhattisgarh-01,
Arunachal Pradesh-01,
Uttar Pradesh-01,
Meghalaya-02,
Manipur-02, J&K-02,
Delhi-04, Punjab-03,
Jharkhand-1

Male-73,
Female-03

Control of Entry Act-14, Women & Child Repression Prevention Act-03, Narcotics-
03, Smuggling-13, Arms Act-04, Murder-
03, Kidnapping-01, Human Trafficking-
02.

12 Belgium 12 NA NA NA
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13 Bhutan 94 WB-65,Assam-
23,Chennai-01,Odisa-
01,Maharastra-01,
Punjab-01,Uttra
Khand-01,Haryana-01.

Male-92,
Female-02

West Bengal-*Murder(7),*Voluntary Manslaughter(3),*Theft of Anitque/Armed Robbery(3),*Rape of child/women (7), *Kidnapping (3), *
Illegal Transaction of Controlled Drugs
(23), *Burglary (10), *Monetary (1),
*Larceny (2), *Child Molestation (1),
*Transportation of tobacco product (2),
*Criminal Nuisance(2), *Civil case(1).
Assam- *Voluntary Manslaughter (1),
*Rape/Dacoitry (1), *Theft of Antique/Armed Robbery (1),*Rape of child (2), *Kidnapping (4), *Illegal transaction of controlled drugs (5), *
Burglary (5), *Larceny (1), *Child
Molestation (1), *Criminal Nuisance (2).
Chennai\c *Gold Smuggling (1). Odissa-
*Illegal transaction of controlled drugs
(1). Maharastra\c *Kidnapping (1).
Punjab- *Child Molestation (1). Uttra Khand- *Transportation of tobacco products(1).Haryana-*Illegal transaction of controlled drugs(1).

14 Botswana 1 Gujarat Male Financial crime

15 Brazil 1 Surat Male Carrying precious stones without legal document

16 Brunei 2 NA NA NA

17 Bulgaria 0 0 0 0

18 Burkina Faso 0 0 0 0

19 Cambodia 4 One each from Jammu, Punjab, Gujarat & UP

4 Male Drugs,Sexual offence, extortion & intentional acts of violence

20 Cameroon 0 0 0 0

21 Canada 23 NA Male - 21,
Female - 2

NA

22 Chile 1 Kerala Male Attempt to Murder

23 China 144 Punjab- 3, Manipur- 3,
UP- 7, Rajasthan- 1,
Kerala- 2, West Bengal-
10, Delhi- 4, Tamil
Nadu- 2, Karnataka- 1,
Mp- 1, Others- NA

Male - 135
Female - 9

Murder- 02, Rape- 01, Manslaughter- 02,
Drugs related- 58, Contract Forgery-1, Precious Stones Smuggling-1, Illegal border crossing for others-2, Accidental death-1, Others- 76 (related to robbery, theft, burglary, illegal stay, unapproved employment, etc)

24 Congo 0 0 0 0

25 Colombia 4 Gujarat 02, Telangana
02

Male 04 Narcotrafficking- 01, Human trafficking-
03

26 Cote D’ Ivoire 3 Gujrat-1, Jharkhand - 1 and Rajasthan -1

Male Financial fraud, Sexual harassment and Financial fraud respectively

27 Croatia 0 0 0 0

28 Cuba 1 Punjab - 1 Male - 1 Corruption of minors and drug trafficking- 1

29 Cyprus 25 Punjab - 3, Haryana - 1, Telangana - 1, others -
not known

9 - male,
others -
not known

kidnapping or abduction - 02, premediated murder/ attempt to kill -
03, grievous bodily harm - 02, robbery -
01, homicide - 01, others - not known

30 Czech Republic 0 0 0 0
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31 Denmark 4 Delhi-2 Punjab-2 NA One is convicted for murder of his wife and other three are in jail for illegal stay in Denmark.

32 Djibouti 1 Kerala Male Fraud

33 Egypt 1 Andhra Pradesh Male On charges of drug trafficking

34 Equatorial
Guinea

0 0 0 0

35 Eritrea 0 0 0 0

36 Ethiopia 0 0 0 0

37 Fiji 1 Punjab Female Drug Trafficking

38 Finland 0 0 0 0

39 France 39 NA NA NA

40 Germany 78 NA NA NA

41 Ghana 1 Andhra Predesh Male Misappropriation

42 Greece 22 NA NA NA

43 Guatemala 2 1- Gujarat 1-Delhi Both are Male

Human traficking and Fake documents

44 Guinea 0 0 0 0

45 Guyana 0 0 0 0

46 Hungary 2 Punjab Male Involved in illegal immigration activities

47 Iceland 0 0 0 0

48 Indonesia 20 Karnataka - 1
Maharashtra - 2 Delhi -
1 Tamil Nadu – 5
Gujarat - 1 Manipur – 2
AP – 1 UP – 6, Goa- 1

Male - 18
Female - 2

Narcotics - 19, Immigration violations - 1

49 Iran 50 Maharashtra - 03, UP -
02, TN - 18, Gujarat -
16, Bihar - 01,
Uttarakhand - 01, other states - 09

Male 19 Illegal trespass, 31 smuggling

50 Iraq 2 01- Maharashtra, 01-
Tamil Nadu

FEMALE-
01,
Male-01

Violation of Residency Law

51 Ireland 1 Karnataka Male Murder

52 Israel 4 1-Maharashtra. 1-
Kerala. 2-Information
not available.

All 4 male. 2-Murder. 2-Information not available.

53 Italy 221 NA NA NA

54 Jamaica 0 0 0 0

55 Japan 8 Punjab-1   Kerala-1
Uttar Pradesh-1
Maharashtra-2, Delhi-1

All Male Robbery, Murder, Drugs, Illegal Arms and others

56 Jordan 10 NA NA NA

57 Kazakhstan 0 0 0 0

58 Kenya 1 NA NA NA

59 Korea (DPR) 0 0 0 0

60 Korea (Republic
of)

3 Bihar-01, UP-1,
Haryana-1

3-Male Sexual harrasment-2
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61 Kuwait 536 NA Male- 523,
Female- 13

Drugs/psychotropic substances - 394;
Murder-23; Rape/molestation -6, Adultery/intercourse-5; Cheating &
Fraud -2; Liquor-4; Forgery-14;
Abduction/beating-9; Other crimes like Cheque bounce, kidnapping, violation of traffic rules, breach of trust etc - 79

62 Kyrgyzstan 0 0 0 0

63 Laos PDR 2 2 Kerala 2 Male Human trafficking

64 Lebanon 3 Punjab-2, J&K-1 Male Murder-2, Narcotics-1

65 Madagascar 1 Gujarat Male Financial Fraud

66 Malawi 0 0 0 0

67 Malaysia 548 NA 523 -Male
& 25-
Female

NA

68 Maldives 28 Tamil Nadu-13, Kerala-
07, Bihar-03, Uttar
Pradesh-02, Gujarat-
01, Maharashtra-01,
West Bengal-01.

Male - 28
& Female -
NIL

Drug-16, Reckless action causing death-
02, Murder-01, Child Abuse-01, Illegal
Import of goods-01, Obstruction of Police Duty-03, Attempted Suicide-01, Criminal Tresspassing-01

69 Mali 0 0 0 0

70 Malta 0 0 0 0

71 Mauritius 4 Kerala-1, Uttarakhand-
1, Rajasthan-1 &
Madhya Pradesh-1

All male All in drug trafficking

72 Mexico 1 Uttar Pradesh Male Murder

73 Morocco 2 Andhra Pradesh-01,
Kerala-01

Male Narcotics-1, Human Trafficking-1

74 Mongolia 0 0 0 0

75 Mozambique 6 Kerala-2, Gujarat-4 All male 3 for kidnapping and 3 for robbery

76 Myanmar 64 Manipur-57, Mizoram-
06, Madhya Pradesh-
01

Male-56,
Female-08

Immigration/Drugs-38,
Immigration/Drugs/Trade-03,
Immigration-15, Immigration/Weapon-
01, Forgery of documents-01, Immigration/member of unlawfull association-06.

77 Namibia 0 0 0 0

78 Nepal 886 NA NA NA

79 Netherlands 0 0 0 0

80 New Zealand 13 NA NA NA

81 Niger 0 0 0 0

82 Nigeria 0 0 0 0

83 Norway 0 0 0 0
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84 Oman 45 NA Male- 42,
Female- 3

Labor Law violation-1, Murder-4, Unintentional murder 1, Theft 3, Molesting child- 5, Murder attempt- 2, Breach of trust- 3, Premeditated murder-
15, Drugs custody, consumption and business-2, IssuingIssuing dud cheques-
4,                             Use of other bank
card-1, Illegal benefits through tricks-1, Forgery of official documents- 1, Forgery of Private documents and its deliberate use- 1,                                     Using the net
and sending technology for making and
distributing abusive things- 1

85 Pakistan 62 Gujarat-02, J&K (UT)-
03, Punjab-01, Madhya
Pradesh-01, Others-55

Male-58,
Female-04

Mainly Pakistan Control Entry Act, Official Secret Act and Foreign Act

86 Palestine 0 0 0 0

87 Panama 0 NA NA NA

88 Papua New
Guinea

0 0 0 0

89 Peru 0 0 0 0

90 Philippines 41 Madhya Pradesh- 01,
West Bengal -01,
Haryana-01,
Maharashtra-01,
Punjab-22, Others-15

All Males Kidnapping-07, Murder-02,Drugs-06, Immigration Violation-08, False documents-01, Others-17

91 Poland 9 Punjab-02 Rajasthan-
02 Kerala-02 Andhra
Pradesh-02 Telangana-
01

Male-09 i) One for attempted to rape ii) Three in suspect of murder of a Nepali Citizen iii)
One on the charges of double murder case (sentenced for 14 years of imprisonment) iv) Four Indian citizen have been arrested on the charges of cyber crime and cheating

92 Portugal 5 BIHAR 1, JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 1, MADHYA
PRADESH 1, PUNJAB 2,

MALE DRUG TRAFFICKING AND MURDER

93 Qatar 411 NA Male - 398
F - 13

Attempt to illegal exit - 2, cheque bounce 142, Construction without licence 1, Counterfeiting coin 1, Drugs 225, Dishonesty 1, Fraud 1, Robbery 1, Liquor Sale 1, kidnapping 1, Murder 1, and some other miscellaneous crimes

94 Rwanda 0 0 0 0

95 Romania 1 Punjab Male Human trafficking

96 Russia 7 Odisha 1, Kerala 1, Gujarat 2, Others- NA

All male 1.Murder- assualt, deliberate inflection of grievous injury which led to death, stealing documents with selfish motives and swindling. 2. Molestation, 3
Narcotics, 1 Fraud
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97 Saudi Arabia 1599 NA Male-1587
Female- 12

Traffic 29 Liquor 253 Assault- 03 Bribery
42 Theft 103 Cheating 20 Drugs 84
Embezzlement 88 Forgery 39 Human Trafficking 02 Immigration Violence 09
Kidnapping 01 Murder 45 Property Related 04 Robbery 03 Sexual offense
48 Smuggling 07 Other Miscellaneous
183

98 Serbia 0 0 0 0

99 Senegal 0 0 0 0

100 Seychelles 0 0 0 0

101 Sierra Leone 0 0 0 0

102 Singapore 71 Kerala 3, Andhra Pradesh 4, TamilNadu
44, Punjab 7 and
others 13

Female 3
and Male
68

Sexual Offence 15, Bodily Offence/Murder 11, Public Nuisance 1, Drug Trafficking/Consumption 11, Property Offence 12, Commercial Offence 4, Traffic Offence 4, Customs Offence 6, Immigration Offence 4 &
Miscellaneous 3

103 Slovak Republic 0 0 0 0

104 Slovenia 1 Punjab Male Criminal

105 South Africa 3 NA NA NA

106 South Sudan 0 0 0 0

107 Spain 23 NA Male NA

108 Sri Lanka 83 Tamil Nadu-33,
Maharashtra-3,
Karnataka-3, UP-4, MP-
1, Kerala-2, W.Bengal-
3, Manipur-1,
Nagaland-2, Bihar-3,
Gujarat-1, and others-
27

Male-80,
Female-03

Drugs, visa violation, money-laundering, theft/stealing, Human trafficking etc.

109 Sudan 0 0 0 0

110 Suriname 0 0 0 0

111 Swaziland 0 0 0 0

112 Sweden 2 Rajasthan & antoher not known

Male 1. Suspect of rape     2. suspect of
robbery

113 Switzerland 1 Haryana Male

114 Syria 0 0 0 0

115 Tajikistan 0 0 0 0

116 Tanzania 1 Tamilnadu Male Murder

117 Thailand 25 Delhi-02, Punjab-01,
U.P.-06, MH-03, Bihar-
01, Tamilnadu-02,
Rajasthan-01, Kerala-
02, West Bengal-02,
05-Yet to ascertain

Male-23,
Female- 02

Drug Traficking- 12, Rape-1, Robbery -02, Theft-04, Attempt to murder-03, Kidnapping-01, Financial fraud-02

118 Trinidad &
Tobago

2 Bihar-1, Maharashtra-1 Male Drug trafficking

119 Tunisia 0 0 0 0

120 Turkey 0 0 0 0

121 Turkmenistan 0 0 0 0

122 Uganda 0 0 0 0
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123 United Arab
Emirates

898 NA Male- 867
Female- 31

NA

124 United Kingdom 373 NA NA NA

125 Ukraine 0 0 0 0

126 United States of
America

265 Andhra Pradesh/05,
Bihar/01,
Chandigarh/04,
Chattisgarh/01,
Delhi/14, Goa/03,
Gujarat/38,
Haryana/06, Kerala/01,
Madhya Pradesh/01,
Maharashtra/01,
Odisha/01, Punjab/89,
Tamil Nadu/02,
Telangana/01, Uttar
Pradesh/06,
Uttarakhand/01, West
Bengal/08, others
unknown

Male- 255
Female- 10

For offenses such as Arson, Assault, Manslaughter, Murder, Attempted murder, Burglary, Immigration violation, Sexual Assault, Unlawful possession of weapons, mail and wire fraud, etc.

127 Uzbekistan 0 0 0 0

128 Venezuela 0 0 0 0

129 Vietnam 2 Haryana-1 West
Bengal-1

Male-2 robbery-1, embezzlement-1

130 Yemen 1 Kerala Female Murder

131 Zambia 0 0 0 0

132 Zimbabwe 0 0 0 0

Total 7139

***
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